EXHIBIT A PERMIT FEE SCHEDULE LIVINGSTON COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT

Overweight/Overwidth Fees					
	Fee	Description			
\$	25.00	Over 8'-6" in width			
\$	25.00	Over 65'-0" in length			
\$		Over 13'-6" in height			
\$	20.00	Over 80,000 lbs. and up to 100,000 lbs.			
\$	30.00	100,001 lbs. up to 120,000			
\$	30.00	Additional for each 10,000 lbs. over 120,000 lbs.			

These fees are for a maximum of 20,000 lbs. per axle. Any load with an axle weight greater than 20,000 lbs. will be assessed an additional \$100.

Overweight Blanket Permits				
Fee	Description			
	per business 1 Year limited continuous operation			
\$ 50.00	Additional for each truck per business for 1 Year blanket permit			

Overweight Blanket Permits are only good for loads that are 120,000 lbs. or less on 6 or more axles and have less than 20,000 lbs per axle. Any other load requires an individual permit and fee.

The following is a list of allowable loads to be hauled during Spring Posting season: Eggs, Feed, Fuel, Garbage, Livestock, Milk, Utility Companies. Any request to haul anything else over 3.5 tons per axle will not be permitted unless it is an emergency situation as evaluated by the Livingston County Highway Department. See the tables below to determine which blanket permits the allowable loads fall under. Emergency situations are limited to single trips with a max of 1 trip in and 1 trip out per day per truck.

Spring Posting Overweight/Overwidth Fees				
Fee	Description			
\$ 30.00	2 Axles up to *22,000 lbs. max			
\$ 40.00	3 Axles up to 30,000 lbs. max			
\$	4 Axles up to 40,000 lbs. max			
\$ 60.00	5 Axles up to 58,000 lbs. max (73,280 lbs. for eggs, livestock, milk)			

^{*} Propane tankers are limited to lesser of 50% tank capcacity or 32,000 pounds.

	Spring Posting Unrestricted Route Blanket Permits		
		Fee	Description
	\$	250.00	90 day limited continuous operation per business
Γ	\$	25.00	Additional for each truck per business for blanket permit

The above fees apply only to Utility companies for emergency repairs, companies providing fuel, feed, and garbage pickups. The weights of these loads are limited to the weights listed in the single trip fee schedule. These loads may exceed the 1 trip in and 1 trip out per day per truck.

Spring Posting Restricted Route Blanket Permits				
	Fee	Description		
\$	400.00	90 day limited continuous operation per business		
\$	40.00	Additional for each truck per business for blanket permit		

The above fees apply only to eggs, milk and livestock. The weights of these loads are limited to a maximum of 73,280 pounds gross vehicle weight on 5 or more axles. These loads may exceed the 1 trip in and 1 trip out per day per truck.

RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR THE COLLECTION OF FEES FOR OVERSIZE AND/OR OVERWEIGHT VEHICLES OPERATING ON LIVINGSTON COUNTY ROADS

WHEREAS, the Livingston County Highway Department has consistently administered an independent permit process for oversize and/or overweight vehicles to allow access onto Livingston County roads, and

WHEREAS, it is considered reasonable and appropriate to charge for these permits as set forth in 625 ILCS 5/15-301 et al,

WHEREAS, the Livingston County Sheriff, as well as the Illinois State Police, enforces violations of permits and weight restrictions, and

WHEREAS, the County Board previously determined that it would be in the best interest of the citizens of Livingston County to have the Livingston County Highway Department begin charging fees for any vehicle that is oversize and/or overweight as set forth in 625 ILCS 5/15-301 et al., adopted as Livingston County Resolution No. 2016-11-65; and

WHEREAS, numerous citizens expressed concern regarding the adoption and implementation of Resolution No. 2016-11-65 and indicated that such regulations will be detrimental to their operations; and

WHEREAS, the Livingston County Board previously approved temporary amendments to the Permit Fee Schedule, Resolution No. 2017-02-<u>08</u>, and extended by Resolution No. 2019-10-<u>31</u>, where by provisions for allowable loads such as Eggs, Feed, Fuel, Garbage, Livestock, Milk and Utility Companies are incorporated within; and

WHEREAS, the Livingston County Highway Department has conducted a review of the roads and has concluded that the temporary amendment has not been detrimental and is recommending that the temporary amendment be permanently adopted.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that Livingston County, acting through its Highway Department do hereby authorize the collection of fees for oversize and/or overweight permits which are issued by the Livingston County Highway Department in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 625 of the Illinois Vehicle Code, the attached Fee Schedule hereto and incorporated herein by reference as Exhibit A.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that whenever any vehicle is operated in violation of the provisions of 625 ILCS 5/15-111 or subsection (d) of 625 ILCS 5/3-401, as enforced by this County, the owner or driver of such vehicle may be prosecuted for such violation. Any person charged with a violation of any of these provisions who pleads not guilty shall be present in court for the trial on the charge. Any person, firm or corporation convicted of any violation of 625 ILCS 5/15-111, as enforced by this County, including but not limited to, a maximum axle or gross limit specified on a regulatory sign posted in accordance with paragraph (e) or (f) of 625 ILCS 5/15-111, shall be fined according to 625 ILCS 5/15-113.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the County of Livingston, pursuant to 625 ILCS 5/15-301 et al, adopt fees and penalties for any vehicle which is Oversize and/or Overweight on all county roads effective immediately upon passage of said Resolution.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 22nd day of October, 2020

Ayes: 2 | Nays: Ø | Abstain: Ø | Absent: 3

Kathy Arbogast, Chair

County Board of Livingston County, Illinois

ATTEST:

Kristy A. Masching, Clerk

County Board of Livingston County, Illinois